## Village of Portville

Anthony Evans
Mayor
Thomas A. Crosson
Treasurer
Oriana Osgood
Clerk
Andrew Hall
Supt. of Public Works

Incorporated 1895 P.O. BOX 436 Portville, NY 14770 Phone: (716) 933-8407 Fax: (716) 933-0151 Trustees
Joseph McLarney
Michael DeBarbieri
Ronald G. Lott, Jr.
Matthew Reisman

The following is a true and exact copy of the Resolution passed at the Regular Board Meeting on March 20, 2023.

## RESOLUTION #02-23 RESOLUTION THAT THE VILLAGE BOARD ADOPTS THE CLIMATE SMART COMMUNITIES PLEDGE FOR THE VILLAGE OF PORTVILLE.

WHEREAS, the Village of Portville believes that climate change poses a real and increasing threat to our local and global environments and is primarily due to the burning of fossil and fuels, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Portville is desirous to become a Climate Smart Community; and

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Village of Portville, in order to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and adapt to a changing climate, adopts the New York State Climate Smart Communities pledge, which comprises the following ten elements:

- 1) Build a climate-smart community,
- 2) Inventory emissions, set goals and plan for climate action.
- 3) Decrease energy use.
- 4) Shift clean, renewable energy.
- 5) Use climate-smart materials management.
- 6) Implement climate-smart land use.
- 7) Enhance community resilience to climate change.
- 8) Support a green innovation economy.

- 9) Inform and inspire the public.
- 10)Engage in an evolving process of climate action

Resolved: Joseph McLarney 2<sup>nd</sup>: Vincent Pascucci

**ALL AYES** 

Oriana Osgood, Village Clerk

Village of Portville